

- (1) The provisions for bad and doubtful debts for the period comprise:

	6 months ended	6 months ended
	30 June 2002	30 June 2001
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Specific	55,830	48,607
General	1,627	2,690

- (2) a. Hong Kong profits tax is calculated at 16% (2001: 16%) of the estimated assessable profit for the period. Taxation outside Hong Kong is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.
- b. No provision for deferred taxation has been made as the amounts involved are insignificant.
- (3) The calculation of earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to shareholders of HK\$161,038,000 (2001: HK\$202,311,000) and on 435,000,000 (2001: 435,000,000) ordinary shares in issue during the period.
- (4) The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim report are consistent with those used in the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2001.
- (5) Risk Management

The Group has established policies, procedures, and controls for measuring, monitoring and controlling risks arising from the banking and related financial services business. These policies, procedures, and controls are implemented by various committees and departments of the Group and are regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors. The internal auditors also play an important role in the risk management process by performing regular, as well as sporadic compliance audits.

The management of assets and liabilities of the Group is conducted under the guidance of the Assets and Liabilities Management Committee (the "ALCO"). The ALCO comprises executive directors and senior managers representing major operations of the Group. It holds weekly meetings, and more frequent meetings when required, to review and direct the relevant policies, and to monitor the bank-wide positions. The day-to-day management of the liquidity risk, market risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk, and the compliance with the ALCO policies are monitored by the Treasury Management Department and Finance Department with the assistance of various qualitative and quantitative analyses.

a. Capital management

The Group has adopted a policy of maintaining a strong capital base to support its business growth. Capital adequacy ratio has remained at over 20% for the past five financial years, well above the statutory minimum ratio of 8%.

b. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counter-party may fail to meet a commitment when it falls due.

The Group's lending policy sets out in detail the credit approval and monitoring mechanism, the loan classification system and provisioning policy, which is established in accordance with the requirements and provisions of the Banking Ordinance and the guidelines issued by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.

Day-to-day credit management is performed by the Loans Committee with reference to the creditworthiness, and concentration risk of and the collateral pledged by the counterparties. Decisions made by the Loans Committee are reviewed regularly by the Executive Loans Committee comprising executive directors. Members of both the Executive Loans Committee and the Loans Committee are appointed by the Board of Directors.

(5) Risk Management - continued

c. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its current obligations when they fall due.

The Group has laid down liquidity policy which is reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors, and the ALCO. This policy requires the Group to maintain a conservative level of liquid funds on a daily basis to ensure the availability of adequate liquid funds to meet all obligations, and the compliance with the statutory liquidity ratio requirement. The liquidity position is monitored through statutory liquidity ratio, loan-to-deposit ratio, maturity profile of assets and liabilities, and interbank transactions undertaken by the Group.

d. Market risk

Market risk is the risk of losses in assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet positions arising from movement in market rates and price.

Market risk arising from the trading book is considered immaterial, as the Group does not maintain significant positions of financial instruments leading to foreign exchange, interest rate, commodity and equity exposures. Structural foreign exchange exposure is explained further under (e) foreign exchange risk.

e. Foreign exchange risk

The Group does not have any significant foreign exchange risk as foreign exchange dealing is minimal. Structural foreign exchange exposure arising from investments in foreign branches, subsidiaries and associate is accounted for in the reserves account. Day-to-day foreign exchange management is performed by the Treasury Management Department within approved limits.

f. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the Group's position may be adversely affected by the change in market interest rate.

The Group does not carry interest rate positions on its trading book. Interest rate risk arises primarily from the timing differences in the re-pricing of interest-bearing assets, liabilities and commitments, and from positions of non-interest bearing balances. Interest rate risk is monitored by regular sensitivity analyses of the net re-pricing gap of assets and liabilities grouped with reference to their next contractual repricing date or maturity date.

g. Operational and legal risk

Operational risk is the risk of unexpected losses attributable to human error, systems failures, fraud, or inadequate internal controls and procedures.

Executive directors, department heads, in-house legal counsels, and internal auditors collaborate to manage operational and legal risks through proper human resources policies, delegation of authorities, segregation of duties, and timely and accurate management information. Senior management and the Audit Committee are accountable to the Board of Directors for maintaining a strong and disciplined control environment to provide reasonable assurance that the operational and legal risks are prudently managed.

A comprehensive contingency plan is available to ensure that key business functions continue and normal operations are restored effectively and efficiently in the event of business interruption.

h. Reputation risk

Reputation risk is the risk to earning or capital rising from negative public opinion.

Reputation risk is managed by ensuring proper and adequate communications and public relation efforts to foster the reputation of the Group. A risk management mechanism guided by the senior management including executive directors and senior managers has been established to manage the media exposure, handle customers' and other relevant parties' complaints and suggestions, and to ensure that new business activities and agents acting on our behalf do not jeopardise our reputation.

(6) Business:

For management reporting purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions - corporate and retail banking, treasury and foreign exchange activities and other activities. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

The corporate and retail banking services provided by the Group are principally lending and trade finance facilities, consumer financing, chequing facilities and the provision of fixed deposits and savings accounts. The Group also provides fully automated telephone and internet banking services to its customers. Other financial services offered include remittance and money exchange, safe deposit boxes, mandatory provident fund services, life insurance and mutual funds agency.

Treasury activities mainly comprise inter-bank placement and deposit transactions, investment in debt securities, management of overall interest rate risk and liquidity of the Group and centralised cash management. Income from foreign exchange activities is generated from services provided to customers in the form of foreign exchange trading and forward contracts.

Other business activities of the Group include investment holding, securities trading, stockbroking, commodities and futures broking, other investment advisory services and property investment.

a. Segment information about these businesses for the six months ended 30 June 2002 is presented below:

	Corporate and retail banking HK\$'000	Treasury and foreign exchange activities HK\$'000	Other activities HK\$'000	Eliminations HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Interest income from external customers	451,300	176,466	–	–	627,766
Interest expense to external customers	(246,421)	(5,977)	–	–	(252,398)
Inter-segment income	93,270	–	–	(93,270)	–
Inter-segment expenses	–	(93,270)	–	93,270	–
Net income	298,149	77,219	–	–	375,368
Other operating income	54,698	12,104	33,203		100,005
Operating income	<u>352,847</u>	<u>89,323</u>	<u>33,203</u>		<u>475,373</u>
Inter-segment pricing is charged at prevailing customer deposits interest rates.					
Charge for bad and doubtful debts	(57,457)	–	–		(57,457)
Net (losses) / gain from disposal of property and equipment	(132)	–	15		(117)
Gains less losses from disposal of held-to-maturity securities	–	1,597	–		1,597
Result					
Segment profit	<u>156,393</u>	<u>76,570</u>	<u>25,512</u>		258,475
Unallocated corporate expenses					(56,521)
Profit from operations					201,954
Share of results of jointly controlled entities	–	–	(9,510)		(9,510)
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation					192,444
Taxation					(31,406)
Net profit for the period					<u>161,038</u>

(6) Business - continued:

a. Segment information about these businesses for the six months ended 30 June 2001 is presented below:

	Corporate and retail banking HK\$'000	Treasury and foreign exchange activities HK\$'000	Other activities HK\$'000	Eliminations HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Interest income from external customers	718,745	436,353	–	–	1,155,098
Interest expense to external customers	(717,654)	(23,694)	–	–	(741,348)
Inter-segment income	285,196	–	–	(285,196)	–
Inter-segment expenses	–	(285,196)	–	285,196	–
Net income	286,287	127,463	–	–	413,750
Other operating income	33,179	10,585	35,373	–	79,137
Operating income	<u>319,466</u>	<u>138,048</u>	<u>35,373</u>	–	<u>492,887</u>
Inter-segment pricing is charged at prevailing customer deposits interest rates.					
Charge for bad and doubtful debts	(51,297)	–	–	–	(51,297)
Net losses from disposal of property and equipment	(6)	–	–	–	(6)
Gains less losses from disposal of other securities	–	–	15,822	–	15,822
Result					
Segment profit	<u>143,309</u>	<u>125,777</u>	<u>37,159</u>	–	306,245
Unallocated corporate expenses	–	–	–	–	(61,459)
Profit from operations	–	–	–	–	<u>244,786</u>
Share of results of jointly controlled entities	–	–	–	–	–
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation	–	–	–	–	<u>244,786</u>
Taxation	–	–	–	–	(42,475)
Net profit for the period	–	–	–	–	<u>202,311</u>

b. Geographical segmentation is analysed based on the locations of the principal operations of the branches and subsidiary companies responsible for reporting the results or booking the assets. For both six months ended 2001 and 2002, more than 90% of the Group's revenue and profit from ordinary activities before taxation were generated by assets booked by the principal operations of the branches and subsidiary companies located in Hong Kong.